liquidity portfolio. The objective for the liquidity portfolio is to achieve a high level of financial flexibility to satisfy
future liquidity requirements, while also limiting interest rate risk. Investments are therefore made in interest-
bearing securities with short maturities and high liquidity. See the ‘Credit risk’ section above.

Group Treasury mitigates both of the interest rate risks described above by continuously hedging the Group’s
interest rate exposure through interest rate swaps in SEK.

The table below shows the effect on various assets and liabilities of a sudden and permanent parallel shift of 100
basis points in the market rates.

Interest rate risk of the Group, items valued at fair value:

In terms of an interest rate change, the change in profitability is shown below:

Hoist Finance has strict limits for maximum allowed interest rate exposure. These regulate the maximum impact
on earnings that can be tolerated given a parallel shift of 100 basis points.

Group’s FX risk in PLN

31 Dec 2015
Impact on

shareholders’ equity

Net assets  on the balance sheet, PLN mi l l ion 860

Forward hedge, PLN mi l l ion -854

Net Exposure, PLN mi l l ion 6

If the PLN/SEK rate increases  by 10%, this  wi l l  have an impact

on the consol idated profi t of SEK thousand
1 263 <1%

If the PLN/SEK rate decreases  by 10%, this  wi l l  have an impact

on the consol idated profi t of SEK thousand
-1 263 -<1%

Total items valued at fair value including

derivatives (SEK thousand)

Impact on

shareholders’

equity

-100 bps +100 bps

Liquidity portfol io   13 226   -13 226

Interest rate swaps -61 245   61 245

Total -48 019   48 019   2,10%

Impact on profit or

loss

Dec 2015

Total effect of change in interest rate over one

year (SEK thousand)

Impact on

shareholders’

equity

-100 bps +100 bps

Efficient net interest income (over one year)   63 985   -56 083

Efficient derivatives  (momentum effect) -61 245   61 245

Total effect of change in short interest rate   2 740   5 162   0,23%

Impact on profit or

loss

Dec 2015

22

10 LIQUIDITY RISK
Liquidity risk is the risk of difficulties in obtaining funding, and thus being unable to meet payment obligations,
without a significant increase in the cost of obtaining means of payment.

Since the Group’s revenues and costs are relatively cash flow stable, liquidity risk is primarily stemming from the
Group’s deposits from the public and the risk of major outflows of deposits at short notice.

The overall objective of the Group’s liquidity management is to keep the liquidity risk at a low level, to ascertain
that the liquidity allows business expansion and to have adequate buffers to assure a continuous good margin to